City of Sugar Hill Planning Staff Report AX 21-003

DATE:

September 29, 2021

TO:

Mayor and City Council

FROM:

Planning Director

SUBJECT: Annexation AX 21-003

289, 310, and 313 Level Creek Road

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Annex and rezone the subject property to RS-100 with the following conditions:

- 1. An landscape strip shall be installed with new development against established neighborhood(s). Landscape strip shall consist of at least staggered groupings of evergreen and semi-evergreen trees and shrubs native or adapted to the area. Trees shall be 6' tall at time of planting. Each landscape strip must not contain more than one-third of a single species and must be shown on a landscape plan to be approved by the city manager prior to receiving any permits. Developer shall install the landscaping prior to certificate of occupancy for each dwelling in the new subdivision.
- 2. The minimum 30' street frontage requirement shall be waived for proposed lots 2-6 as shown on the applicant's zoning plat drawn by DPE and dated 2/26/2021. These lots will be provided access to Level Creek Road by a recorded easement to accommodate the proposed common driveway.
- 3. Builder shall provide a minimum of three gas appliances in each home (on lots 2-6 as shown on the attached plat, drawn by DPE and dated 02/26/2021) prior to certificate of occupancy.

PLANNING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING AND RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning Commission held a scheduled public hearing on September 20, 2021. Applicant representative Tonya Woods and builder Tip Cape spoke on behalf of this request. There were no other public comments. The public hearing was closed.

Planning Commission Member Phil Olsen motioned to recommend approval of the annexation and rezone to RS-100 with conditions as recommended by staff. Commission Member Rosemary Walsh made the second. Chairman Jeremy White asked applicant representative to work with staff on Condition #1. Motion approved 5-0.

ISSUE:

Annexation of this 6.2 acre tract owned by Dennis Ritchie, was initiated by an application from Tonya Woods with Thomas and Hutton, dated August 6, 2021. The subject properties are currently zoned single-family residential (R-75) in unincorporated Gwinnett County. The requested zoning is medium density single family residential district (RS-100) for the future development of five (5) single-family detached homes.

DISCUSSION:

- The proposed annexation meets state requirements under the 100% method and does not create an unincorporated island. Gwinnett County was notified of the application. The county's response to the notice did not include any objections.
- The proposed development is similar to the current neighborhood character.
- Future land use designation for the property in the county is Established Neighborhoods. The city has the same future land use character area and planning staff recommends the same designation.
- Each proposed lot substantially exceeds the minimum lot width of 70' as well as the minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet.

BACKGROUND

Applicant / Owner: Tonya Woods of Thomas and Hutton / Dennis Ritchie

Existing Zoning: Single-family residential (R-75) in Gwinnett County

Request: Annex and rezone to RS-100 with variance for waiver of 30'

minimum street frontage requirement.

Purpose: Development of five (5) single-family detached homes.

Property Size: ± 6.264 Acres

Location: 289, 310, and 313 Level Creek Road, Tax Parcels #7-288-006, 7-

289-009, and 7-289-035

Public Notice: Signs posted on 9-1-21. Ad to be run in Gwinnett Daily Post on

9/1/21, 9/8/21, 9/15/21, 9/22/21, 9/29/21 and 10/6/21.

Public Comment None as of 9/29/2021.

ZONING ANALYSIS

1. Will the rezoning requested permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent and nearby property?

Yes. The requested zoning is similar to the surrounding developed properties.

2. Will the rezoning requested adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby properties?

No. The proposed zoning does not impose any additional use restrictions or any unusual or undue hardship on adjoining or nearby properties.

3. Does the property for which the rezoning is requested have a reasonable economic use as currently zoned?

Yes.

4. Will the rezoning requested create an overcrowding condition with respect to the existing streets, transportation facilities, or schools?

No. The few number of homes possible on this tract will not substantially impact traffic on Level Creek.

Any new housing is likely to add new students to the school population. However, the few numbers of homes proposed will not have a notable impact on future school enrollment. The city's planning department coordinates with the school board's planning department on each new project. It should be noted that an addition is planned for North Gwinnett High School. At this time, there is no indication that student capacity in the other North Gwinnett cluster schools is a concern.

5. Does the rezoning requested conform to the Sugar Hill Land Use Plan?

Yes. The prevailing character area in the vicinity of the subject property is Established Neighborhoods. The requested RS-100 zoning provides for an appropriate land use and recommended development patterns for that character area.

6. Are there other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the property which would give support to an approval or disapproval of the rezoning request?

No.

AX-21-003 ADJACENT ZONINGS



SCANNED

5074 BRISTOL INDUSTRIAL WAY, SUITE A BUFORD, GA 30518 | 770.271.2868 WWW.THOMASANDHUTTON.COM

August 5, 2021

City of Sugar Hill Planning 5039 West Broad Street Sugar Hill, Georgia 30518

RE: Annexation and Rezoning Application for: 310 Level Creek Road Parcel (7289 035) 298 Level Creek Road Parcel (7288 006) 313 Level Creek Road Parcel (7289 009)

To Whom it may Concern:

Please accept this letter of intent to request Annexation, Rezoning and Variances for the properties located at 310 Level Creek Road Parcel (7289 035), 298 Level Creek Road, Parcel (7288 006), and 313 Level Creek Road Parcel (7289 009). The property is currently zoned R 75 in unincorporated Gwinnett County and is approximately a cumulative total of 6.264 acres in size. All properties are under the ownership of Dennis Ritchie, and he currently resides in 313 Level Creek Road. 298 Level Creek Road and 313 Level Creek Road are remaining as existing single family homes. Lot 1 for 310 Level Creek Road is also remaining as currently constructed as a single-family home. Lots 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 on the proposed zoning exhibit will be subdivided via the exemption plat process and built individually.

We are requesting a variance for the proposed lots on the zoning exhibit as enumerated per section:

Section 506. Street Frontage Requirement.

No building or structure shall hereafter be erected on a lot that does not abut for at least thirty (30) feet upon an open street which shall be a publicly dedicated and maintained street except that this restriction will not apply in the BG, General Business District.

Lot 1	No variances are required lot has road frontage of 30 feet.
Lot 2	30 feet of road frontage is provided
Lot 3	one variance for road frontage reduction to o feet
Lot 4	one variance for road frontage reduction to o feet
Lot 5	one variance for road frontage reduction to o feet

Lot 6 one variance for road frontage reduction to o feet

SCANNED

The builder is proposing to build quality single family houses that will be an asset to the community. As part of this rezoning and annexation request, the builder is proposing the following conditions for the planned homes and lots:

- 1. The minimum square footage for is 3000 square feet.
- 2. Each home will have a minimum of a two-car garage and architectural treatments of brick, stone, shake or cement siding.
- 3. The paved shared driveway will be a minimum of 20 feet in width and shall be located within a shared access/utility easement. A mandatory HOA will be established for perpetual maintenance of the drive and shared access rights.
- 4. A RDP (Residential Drainage Plan) will be required for each lot prior to issuance of a building permit.

The builder will be tying into sewer via an existing sewer line located to the northwest of the property. The minimum lot square footage for RS100 required by the City of Sugar Hill Development Regulations is 10,000 square feet. The minimum lot size shown on the proposed exemption plat zoning exhibit is approximately 22,258 square feet, which is larger than the adjacent lots located in the Vanderbilt Subdivision. Since the proposed homes and lot size will exceed the minimum square footage that was required in the adjacent Vanderbilt subdivision to the west or the property to the east, the rezoning and annexation request will not be detrimental or injurious to the other properties in the neighborhood or surrounding area.

We appreciate your consideration of this rezoning and annexation request, and please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Tonya Woods Development Planning and Engineering dba Thomas and Hutton



& Engineering, Inc.

5074 BRISTOL INDUSTRIAL WA SUITE A

BUFORD, GEORGIA 30518 (770) 271-2868 www.dpengr.con

CLBD REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, LLC 3460 MOVE TRAIL DULUTH, GEORGIA 30097 24 HR CONTACT MR. CLIFF KENNEDY 770-231-0455

PROJECT NAME:

310 LEVEL CREEK ROAD TRACT

TASK:

ZONING EXHIBIT

PROJECT INFORMATION: 10 LEVEL OREEK ROAD 20-048 310 LEVEL CREEK ROAL

SWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA ounty, State

0

OF

SHEET

20-048 PROJECT

3

AX

8 i

(a

6.3

9